current screening programme alone. If the screening
coverage rate was increased by 20% without HPV
vaccination, only 717 incremental cases of cervical cancer

and 231 incremental deaths from cervical cancer could be
avoided. If the screening coverage rate decreased by 20%
after the vaccination programme implementation, 2,442
additional cancer cases and 541 additional deaths could be
avoided. In this context, introducing HPV vaccination in
association with a screening programme (less or as efficient
as the current one) appeared to be more efficient than only
improving the existing screening intervention.

Number needed to vaccinate

The NNV to prevent one case of cervical cancer was
estimated to be 120 based on a birth cohort of 400,000 12-
year-old girls. For this we assumed a vaccination coverage
rate of 100%. For CIN 1, CIN 2 and CIN 3 related to HPV
the NNV to prevent one case was estimated by the model to
be 45, 55 and 33, respectively, and the NNV for genital
wart was estimated to be 11. Six girls need to be vaccinated
to prevent one HPV-related clinical event.

Table 6 Incremental cost-effectiveness from a German health care payer perspective

Costs (€) Mean LYGs Incremental cost/LYG (€) QALYs Incremental cost/QALY (€)

Screening only 314.1 42.55 – 42.4989 –
Screening + vaccination 612.2 42.569 15,684 42.5272 10,530

Table 7 Sensitivity analysis
for key parameters

a One dose of booster given
10 years after the three doses in
50% of the cohort. No efficacy
is assumed after 10 years for
the 50% of non-vaccinated
girls

Incremental cost/LYG (€) Incremental cost/QALY (€)

Base case 15,684 10,530
Duration of protection
Lifelong achieved with a boostera 24,943 17,034
20 years 28,991 19,445
Vaccine efficacy
90% efficacy 16,872 11,681
Vaccine cost
-20% 12,053 8,092
20% 19,321 12,972
Treatment cost (CIN and cancer)
-20% 16,311 10,951
20% 15,063 10,113
Pap sensitivity for detection of CIN 1
50% 16,394 10,731
Pap sensitivity for detection of CIN 2/3
55% 11,400 8,211
75% 23,069 12,972
Utilities
-50% duration NA 11,037
+50% duration NA 9,313
Discount rate for costs/benefits
0%/0% 4,138 3,049
3%/3% 30,258 18,636
5%/5% 81,632 42,493
5%/0% 7,386 5,442
Exclusion of genital warts 16,689 11,658

J Public Health (2009) 17:77–86 83

Discussion

Although previous studies have assessed the cost-effective-
ness of HPV vaccination in other European countries
(Bergeron et al. 2008; Dasbach et al. 2008), this is the first
analysis conducted on HPV vaccination Germany. Until
now, cost-effectiveness studies specific to Germany have
focussed on the cost-effectiveness of several screening
strategies (Mittendorf et al. 2003; Siebert et al. 2004;
Sheriff et al. 2007). Based on a vaccination coverage rate of
80%, the use of a quadrivalent vaccine alongside the
current national cervical cancer screening programme was
found to be a cost-effective public health initiative